



April 21, 2026

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3895

Attention Provider Type 65 (Hospice, Long Term Care): Intermediate Care Facilities May Be Billed as Nursing Facilities

Claims submitted by provider type (PT) 65 (Hospice, Long Term Care) have been denying in error with error code 1030 (Nursing facility NPI required – Hospice LTC claims) when the National Provider Identifier (NPI) of an Intermediate Care Facility for Individual with Intellectual Disabilities (ICF/IID) was added as the nursing facility from which the member was transferred.

Effective January 1, 2025, ICF/IIDs under PTs 16 (Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities - Public) or 68 (Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities – Private) are allowed as the nursing facility on PT 65 claims, and claims processed after April 20, 2026, will no longer deny with error code 1030.

The [PT 65 Billing Guide](#) has been updated to reflect these instructions. Additionally, the description of error code 1030 has also been updated to NF or ICF/IID NPI Required – Hospice LTC Claim.

Claims submitted by PT 65 with dates of service on or after January 1, 2025, that denied with error code 1030 when the NPI of an ICF/IID was added as the nursing facility will be reprocessed automatically. Results of the reprocessed claims will appear on a future remittance advice.

When claims are reprocessed, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to [Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 100](#) and the [Billing Manual](#) for information concerning the claim appeal process and time frames.